Financing transactions in place do not include financial covenants. However, there are certain
conditions related to the change of corporate control (known as "change-of-control clauses") for the
bond and for some medium-term bank loans, which may result in a request for early repayment. In
addition, some loans contain conditions related to the First Team's participation in the Serie A
championship and/or UEFA competitions.

As regards loans taken out for construction of the Allianz stadium and the renovation of premises in
the East Section, the Company recognised a voluntary mortgage for a maximum value of € 140 million
on the real estate acquired under the long-term lease in favour of Istituto per il Credito Sportivo.

The due dates of loans and other financial payables are shown below:

a) This item refers to the interest expenses accrued at 30 June of each year.

Financial liabilities exposed to interest rate risk (primarily payables due to banks and factoring
companies) were subjected to a sensitivity analysis on the date of drafting of this report. For variable-
rate financial liabilities, the analysis was performed based on the assumption that year-end exposure
had remained constant for the entire period.

Financial report at 30 June 2022 – Consolidated Financial Statements at 30 June 2022 84

The effects of the change with an increase/decrease of 100 bps on an annual basis of interest rates
would have been as follows:

Amounts in thousands of Euro 30 giugno 2022 30 giugno 2021
Income statement Income statement

+ 100 bps
cash/loans (539) (1.955)

- 100 bps
cash/loans 539 1.955

Medium-long term financial liabilities due to the Istituto per il Credito Sportivo, to bondholders and to
some credit institutions are not exposed to interest rate risk since they are at a fixed rate.

27. Payables due to football clubs for transfer campaigns

These concern current and non-current payables due to football clubs for the acquisition of players, all
due within the subsequent five years.

They amounted to € 290,169 thousand and increased by € 25,140 thousand compared to the balance
of € 265,029 thousand at 30 June 2021, as a result of new payables arising from the Transfer

[…]

This note includes the pro forma consolidated financial information of the Company prepared to comply with
Resolution Consob n. 22482/2022for the financial years ended 30 June 2021 and 2022 (hereinafter the “Pro-
forma Consolidated Financial Information”).

Please refer to Note 58 to the financial statements at 30 June 2022 for more explanatory notes on the
assumptions underlying the preparation of the following Pro-forma Consolidated Financial Information.

It should be noted that the amounts of the pro-forma adjustments are the same with reference to both the
financial statements and the consolidated financial statements of the Company.

Please refer to Note 59 to the financial statements at 30 June 2022 for more qualitative and quantitative
information relating to the objections of the Public Prosecutor’s Office.

Financial report at 30 June 2022 – Consolidated Financial Statements at 30 June 2022 124

Pro-forma consolidated income statement for the financial years ended 30 June 2021 and 2022

Financial year ended 30 June 2021

Amounts in Euro

Consolidated
restated

financial year
2020/2021

Pro-forma adjustments Consolidated
pro-forma

financial year
2020/2021

Cross
Transactions

First
Maneuver

Second
Maneuver

Ticket sales 7,751,571 - - - 7,751,571
Audiovisual rights and media revenues 235,310,322 - - - 235,310,322
Revenues from sponsorship and
advertising

145,907,636 - - - 145,907,636

Revenues from sales of products and
licences

25,303,332 - - - 25,303,332

Revenues from players’ registration rights 43,179,105 (12,302,299) - - 30,876,806
Other revenues and income 23,259,788 - - - 23,259,788
Total revenues and income 480,711,754 (12,302,299) - - 468,409,455

Purchase of materials, supplies and other
consumables

(4,107,197) - - - (4,107,197)

Purchases of products for sale (11,765,499) - - - (11,765,499)
External services (63,582,421) - - - (63,582,421)
Players’ wages and technical staff costs (315,121,809) - 24,261,119 (26,098,587) (316,959,277)
Other personnel (24,699,659) - - - (24,699,659)
Expenses from players’ registration rights (37,328,857) - - - (37,328,857)
Other expenses (9,655,747) - - - (9,655,747)
Total operating costs (466,261,189) - 24,261,119 (26,098,587) (468,098,657)

Amortisation and write-downs of players’
registration rights

(197,437,118) 7,201,889 - - (190,235,229)

Depreciation/amortisation of other
tangible and intangible assets

(19,540,420) - - - (19,540,420)

Provisions, write-downs and release of
funds

(11,595,333) - - - (11,595,333)

Operating income (214,122,306) (5,100,410) 24,261,119 (26,098,587) (221,060,184)

Financial income 5,420,514 - - - 5,420,514
Financial expenses (16,617,595) - - - (16,617,595)
Share of results of associates and joint
ventures

591,171 - - - 591,171

Income (loss) before taxes (224,728,216) (5,100,410) 24,261,119 (26,098,587) (231,666,094)

Current taxes (2,967,812) 198,916 - - (2,768,896)
Deferred and prepaid taxes 882,551 - - - 882,551
PROFIT/LOSS FOR THE YEAR (226,813,477) (4,901,494) 24,261,119 (26,098,587) (233,552,439)
BASIC AND DILUITED LOSS PER SHARE (0.171) (0.004) 0.018 (0.019) (0.176)

Financial report at 30 June 2022 – Consolidated Financial Statements at 30 June 2022 125

Financial year ended 30 June 2022

Amounts in Euro

Consolidated
restated

financial year
2021/2022

Pro-forma adjustments Consolidated
pro-forma

financial year
2021/2022

Cross
Transactions

First
Maneuver

Second
Maneuver

Ticket sales 32,293,161 - - - 32,293,161
Audiovisual rights and media revenues 170,517,144 - - - 170,517,144
Revenues from sponsorship and
advertising

142,538,542 - - - 142,538,542

Revenues from sales of products and
licences

24,434,746 - - - 24,434,746

Revenues from players’ registration rights 40,782,790 - - - 40,782,790
Other revenues and income 32,813,867 - - - 32,813,867
Total revenues and income 443,380,250 - - - 443,380,250

Purchase of materials, supplies and other
consumables

(3,516,846) - - - (3,516,846)

Purchases of products for sale (9,745,706) - - - (9,745,706)
External services (74,015,182) - - - (74,015,182)
Players’ wages and technical staff costs (310,824,510) - 13,341,758 23,043,708 (274,439,044)
Other personnel (26,211,512) - - - (26,211,512)
Expenses from players’ registration rights (31,853,535) - - - (31,853,535)
Other expenses (12,183,517) - - - (12,183,517)
Total operating costs (468,350,808) - 13,341,758 23,043,708 (431,965,342)

Amortisation and write-downs of players’
registration rights

(173,360,643) 8,754,916 - - (164,605,727)

Depreciation/amortisation of other tangible
and intangible assets

(16,874,423) - - - (16,874,423)

Provisions, write-downs and release of
funds

(6,448,710) - - - (6,448,710)

Operating income (221,654,334) 8,754,916 13,341,758 23,043,708 (176,513,952)

Financial income 3,295,322 - - - 3,295,322
Financial expenses (19,165,850) - - - (19,165,850)
Share of results of associates and joint
ventures

87,694 - - - 87,694

Income (loss) before taxes (237,437,168) 8,754,916 13,341,758 23,043,708 (192,296,786)

Current taxes (2,588,366) (341,442) - - (2,929,808)
Deferred and prepaid taxes 767,820 - - - 767,820
PROFIT/LOSS FOR THE YEAR (239,257,714) 8,413,474 13,341,758 23,043,708 (194,458,774)
BASIC AND DILUITED LOSS PER SHARE (0.121) 0.004 0.007 0.012 (0.098)

Financial report at 30 June 2022 – Consolidated Financial Statements at 30 June 2022 126

Pro-forma consolidated statement of financial position at 30 June 2021 and 2022

At 30 June 2021

Amounts in Euro

Consolidated
restated

at 30 June
2021

Pro-forma adjustments Consolidated
Pro-forma
at 30 June

2021

Cross
Transactions

First
Maneuver

Second
Maneuver

Non-current assets
Players’ registration rights, net 431,551,996 (28,842,760) - - 402,709,236
Goodwill 1,811,233 - - - 1,811,233
Other intangible assets 50,425,276 - - - 50,425,276
Intangible assets in progress and advance
payments

82,558 - - - 82,558

Land and buildings 142,917,525 - - - 142,917,525
Other tangible assets 20,171,580 - - - 20,171,580
Tangible assets in progress and advance
payments

1,302,662 - - - 1,302,662

Investments 2,276,265 - - - 2,276,265
Non-current financial assets 13,015,630 - - - 13,015,630
Deferred tax assets 9,344,594 - - - 9,344,594
Receivables due from football clubs for transfer
campaigns

43,592,385 - - - 43,592,385

Other non-current assets 1,304,962 - - - 1,304,962
Non-current advances paid 2,292,691 - - - 2,292,691
Total non-current assets 720,089,357 (28,842,760) - - 691,246,597

Current assets
Inventories 9,127,022 - - - 9,127,022
Trade receivables 35,974,952 - - - 35,974,952
Trade and other receivables from related parties 1,004,669 - - - 1,004,669
Receivables due from football clubs for transfer
campaigns

97,952,739 - - - 97,952,739

Other current assets 17,759,906 - - - 17,759,906
Current financial assets 10,903,437 - - - 10,903,437
Cash and cash equivalents 10,533,461 - - - 10,533,461
Current advances paid 4,465,566 - - - 4,465,566
Total current assets 187,721,752 - - - 187,721,752
TOTAL ASSETS 907,811,109 (28,842,760) - - 878,968,349

Financial report at 30 June 2022 – Consolidated Financial Statements at 30 June 2022 127

Amounts in Euro

Consolidated
Restated

at 30 June
2021

Pro-forma adjustments Consolidated
Pro-forma
at 30 June

2021

Cross
Transactions

First
Maneuver

Second
Maneuver

Shareholders’ equity 8,657,275 (27,717,892) (13,341,758) (26,098,587) (58,500,962)

Non-current liabilities
Provisions for risks and charges 163,134 - - - 163,134
Loans and other financial payables 343,081,109 - - - 343,081,109
Payables due to football clubs for transfer
campaigns

121,515,006 - - - 121,515,006

Deferred tax liabilities 11,886,444 - - - 11,886,444
Other non-current liabilities 22,567,215 - - - 22,567,215
Non-current advances 12,483,044 - - - 12,483,044
Total non-current liabilities 511,695,952 - - - 511,695,952

Current liabilities
Provisions for risks and charges 5,512,008 - - - 5,512,008
Loans and other financial payables 56,671,075 - - - 56,671,075
Trade payables 24,548,553 - - - 24,548,553
Trade and other payables due to related
parties

800,635 - - - 800,635

Payables due to football clubs for transfer
campaigns

143,514,191 - - - 143,514,191

Other current liabilities 134,252,728 (1,124,868) 13,341,758 26,098,587 172,568,205
Current advances 22,158,692 - - - 22,158,692
Total current liabilities 387,457,882 (1,124,868) 13,341,758 26,098,587 425,773,359
TOTAL LIABILITIES 907,811,109 (28,842,760) - - 878,968,349

Financial report at 30 June 2022 – Consolidated Financial Statements at 30 June 2022 128

At 30 June 2022

Amounts in Euro

Consolidated
restated

at 30 June
2022

Pro-forma adjustments Consolidated
pro-forma
at 30 June

2022

Cross
Transactions

First
Maneuver

Second
Maneuver

Non-current assets
Players’ registration rights, net 439,018,020 (20,087,844) - - 418,930,176
Goodwill 1,811,233 - - - 1,811,233
Other intangible assets 48,447,474 - - - 48,447,474
Intangible assets in progress and advance
payments

82,741 - - - 82,741

Land and buildings 136,470,473 - - - 136,470,473
Other tangible assets 17,161,059 - - - 17,161,059
Tangible assets in progress and advance
payments

636,919 - - - 636,919

Investments 2,576,908 - - - 2,576,908
Non-current financial assets 11,748,814 - - - 11,748,814
Deferred tax assets 6,656,099 - - - 6,656,099
Receivables due from football clubs for transfer
campaigns

48,747,272 - - - 48,747,272

Other non-current assets 1,379,152 - - - 1,379,152
Non-current advances paid - - - - -
Total non-current assets 714,736,164 (20,087,844) - - 694,648,320

Current assets
Inventories 7,954,557 - - - 7,954,557
Trade receivables 27,551,997 - - - 27,551,997
Trade and other receivables from related parties 11,428,130 - - - 11,428,130
Receivables due from football clubs for transfer
campaigns

75,093,389 - - - 75,093,389

Other current assets 6,670,101 - - - 6,670,101
Current financial assets 11,656,676 - - - 11,656,676
Cash and cash equivalents 70,314,055 - - - 70,314,055
Current advances paid 6,290,334 - - - 6,290,334
Total current assets 216,959,239 - - - 216,959,239
TOTAL ASSETS 931,695,403 (20,087,844) - - 911,607,559

Financial report at 30 June 2022 – Consolidated Financial Statements at 30 June 2022 129

Amounts in Euro

Consolidated
restated

at 30 June
2022

Pro-forma adjustments Consolidated
pro-forma
at 30 June

2022

Cross
Transactions

First
Maneuver

Second
Maneuver

Shareholders’ equity 164,707,771 (19,304,418) - (3,054,879) 142,348,474

Non-current liabilities
Provisions for risks and charges 63,962 - - - 63,962
Loans and other financial payables 199,700,733 - - - 199,700,733
Payables due to football clubs for transfer
campaigns

156,358,857 - - - 156,358,857

Deferred tax liabilities 8,464,209 - - - 8,464,209
Other non-current liabilities 9,328,728 - - - 9,328,728
Non-current advances 8,857,009 - - - 8,857,009
Total non-current liabilities 382,773,498 - - - 382,773,498

Current liabilities
Provisions for risks and charges 6,904,903 - - - 6,904,903
Loans and other financial payables 23,639,235 - - - 23,639,235
Trade payables 31,025,402 - - - 31,025,402
Trade and other payables due to related
parties

1,192,195 - - - 1,192,195

Payables due to football clubs for transfer
campaigns

133,810,558 - - - 133,810,558

Other current liabilities 160,536,101 (783,426) - 3,054,879 162,807,554
Current advances 27,105,740 - - - 27,105,740
Total current liabilities 384,214,134 (783,426) - 3,054,879 386,485,587

TOTAL LIABILITIES 931,695,403 (20,087,844) - - 911,607,559

Pro-forma statement of changes in consolidated shareholders’ equity for the years ended 30 June 2021 and 2022

Amounts in Euro
Consolidated

restated

Pro-forma adjustments
Consolidated

pro-forma
Cross

Transactions
First

Maneuver
Second

Maneuver
Shareholders’ equity at 30 June 2021 8,657,275 (27,717,892) (13,341,758) (26,098,587) (58,500,962)
Shareholders’ equity at 30 June 2022 164,707,771 (19,304,418) - (3,054,879) 142,348,474

Financial report at 30 June 2022 – Consolidated Financial Statements at 30 June 2022 130

60. Approval of the consolidated financial statements and authorisation for publication

The consolidated financial statements at 30 June 2022 were approved by the Board of Directors on 2
December 2022, which authorised their publication according to law.

Turin, 2 December 2022

   On behalf of the Board of Directors
   Chief Executive Officer

[…]

among the parties (the “Cross Transactions”),

(ii) the First Manoeuvre,
(iii) the Second manoeuvre.

Financial report at 30 June 2022 – Notes to the financial statements

208

Pro-forma income statement for the financial years ended 30 June 2020, 2021 and 2022

In order to comply with the Resolution 154-ter adopted by Consob, the following tables show, with an indication for
each type of deficiency and critical issue indicated by Consob, the pro-forma adjustments illustrating the effects that
an accounting in line with Consob’s indications would have had on the Company’s income statements for the financial
years ended 30 June 2020, 2021, and 2022.

Reference is made to subparagraph “Explicatory Notes to the Pro-forma Financial Information” for more information
regarding the deficiencies and critical issues indicated by Consob, and for more explicative notes regarding the
assumptions on the basis of the redaction of the Pro-forma Financial Information that follow.

Financial year ended 30 June 2020

Amounts in Euro
Restated

financial year
2019/2020

Pro-forma adjustments Pro-forma
financial year

2019/2020
Cross

Transactions
First

Maneuver
Second

Maneuver
  Note (A) Note (B) Note (C)
Ticket sales 49,200,379 - - - 49,200,379
Audiovisual rights and media revenues 166,378,556 - - - 166,378,556
Revenues from sponsorship and advertising 129,560,768 - - - 129,560,768
Revenues from sales of products and licences 31,725,193 - - - 31,725,193
Revenues from players’ registration rights 172,020,621 (24,709,782) - - 147,310,839
Other revenues and income 24,538,575 - - - 24,538,575
Total revenues and income 573,424,092 (24,709,782) - - 548,714,310

Purchase of materials, supplies and other
consumables

(3,207,790) - - - (3,207,790)

Purchases of products for sale (12,142,221) - - - (12,142,221)
External services (71,126,279) - - - (71,126,279)
Players’ wages and technical staff costs (262,127,163) - (37,602,877) - (299,730,040)
Other personnel (25,065,396) - - - (25,065,396)
Expenses from players’ registration rights (31,123,416) - - - (31,123,416)
Other expenses (12,184,348) - - - (12,184,348)
Total operating costs (416,976,613) - (37,602,877) - (454,579,490)

Amortisation and write-downs of players’
registration rights

(193,475,910) 967,432 - - (192,508,478)

Depreciation/amortisation of other tangible and
intangible assets

(17,417,474) - - - (17,417,474)

Provisions, write-downs and release of funds (15,468,313) - - - (15,468,313)
Operating income (69,914,218) (23,742,350) (37,602,877) - (131,259,445)

Financial income 4,217,342 - - - 4,217,342
Financial expenses (17,706,544) - - - (17,706,544)
Share of results of associates and joint ventures (1,107,176) - - - (1,107,176)
Income (loss) before taxes (84,510,596) (23,742,350) (37,602,877) - (145,855,823)

Current taxes (7,971,802) 925,952 - - (7,045,850)
Deferred and prepaid taxes (53,210) - - - (53,210)
PROFIT/LOSS FOR THE YEAR (92,535,608) (22,816,398) (37,602,877) - (152,954,883)

Financial report at 30 June 2022 – Notes to the financial statements

209

Financial year ended 30 June 2021

Amounts in Euro
Restated

financial year
2020/2021

Pro-forma adjustments Pro-forma
financial year

2020/2021
Cross

Transactions
First

Maneuver
Second

Maneuver
  Note (A) Note (B) Note (C)
Ticket sales 7,751,571 - - - 7,751,571
Audiovisual rights and media revenues 235,310,322 - - - 235,310,322
Revenues from sponsorship and advertising 145,907,636 - - - 145,907,636
Revenues from sales of products and licences 25,303,332 - - - 25,303,332
Revenues from players’ registration rights 43,179,105 (12,302,299) - - 30,876,806
Other revenues and income 21,551,574 - - - 21,551,574
Total revenues and income 479,003,540 (12,302,299) - - 466,701,241

Purchase of materials, supplies and other
consumables

(3,770,321) - - - (3,770,321)

Purchases of products for sale (11,749,404) - - - (11,749,404)
External services (64,010,795) - - - (64,010,795)
Players’ wages and technical staff costs (315,121,809) - 24,261,119 (26,098,587) (316,959,277)
Other personnel (23,771,876) - - - (23,771,876)
Expenses from players’ registration rights (37,328,857) - - - (37,328,857)
Other expenses (9,544,875) - - - (9,544,875)
Total operating costs (465,297,937) - 24,261,119 (26,098,587) (467,135,405)

Amortisation and write-downs of players’
registration rights

(197,437,118) 7,201,889 - - (190,235,229)

Depreciation/amortisation of other tangible
and intangible assets

(17,437,779) - - - (17,437,779)

Provisions, write-downs and release of funds (11,595,333) - - - (11,595,333)
Operating income (212,764,627) (5,100,410) 24,261,119 (26,098,587) (219,702,505)

Financial income 5,419,735 - - - 5,419,735
Financial expenses (16,560,197) - - - (16,560,197)
Share of results of associates and joint
ventures

(196,921) - - - (196,921)

Income (loss) before taxes (224,102,010) (5,100,410) 24,261,119 (26,098,587) (231,039,888)

Current taxes (2,967,812) 198,916 - - (2,768,896)
Deferred and prepaid taxes 628,027 - - - 628,027
PROFIT/LOSS FOR THE YEAR (226,441,795) (4,901,494) 24,261,119 (26,098,587) (233,180,757)

Financial report at 30 June 2022 – Notes to the financial statements

210

Financial year ended 30 June 2022

Amounts in Euro
Restated

financial year
2021/2022

Pro-forma adjustments Pro-forma
financial year

2021/2022
Cross

Transactions
First

Maneuver
Second

Maneuver
  Note (A) Note (B) Note (C)
Ticket sales 32,293,161 - - - 32,293,161
Audiovisual rights and media revenues 170,517,144 - - - 170,517,144
Revenues from sponsorship and advertising 142,538,542 - - - 142,538,542
Revenues from sales of products and licences 24,434,746 - - - 24,434,746
Revenues from players’ registration rights 40,782,790 - - - 40,782,790
Other revenues and income 29,398,082 - - - 29,398,082
Total revenues and income 439,964,465 - - - 439,964,465

Purchase of materials, supplies and other
consumables

(3,489,368) - - - (3,489,368)

Purchases of products for sale (8,904,961) - - - (8,904,961)
External services (74,237,041) - - - (74,237,041)
Players’ wages and technical staff costs (310,824,510) - 13,341,758 23,043,708 (274,439,044)
Other personnel (24,934,326) - - - (24,934,326)
Expenses from players’ registration rights (31,853,535) - - - (31,853,535)
Other expenses (12,086,153) - - - (12,086,153)
Total operating costs (466,329,894) - 13,341,758 23,043,708 (429,944,428)

Amortisation and write-downs of players’
registration rights

(173,360,643) 8,754,916 - - (164,605,727)

Depreciation/amortisation of other tangible
and intangible assets

(14,594,215) - - - (14,594,215)

Provisions, write-downs and release of funds (6,448,710) - - - (6,448,710)
Operating income (220,768,997) 8,754,916 13,341,758 23,043,708 (175,628,615)

Financial income 3,299,439 - - - 3,299,439
Financial expenses (18,857,112) - - - (18,857,112)
Share of results of associates and joint
ventures

87,694 - - - 87,694

Income (loss) before taxes (236,238,976) 8,754,916 13,341,758 23,043,708 (191,098,594)

Current taxes (2,564,904) (341,442) - - (2,906,346)
Deferred and prepaid taxes 666,785 - - - 666,785
PROFIT/LOSS FOR THE YEAR (238,137,095) 8,413,474 13,341,758 23,043,708 (193,338,155)

Financial report at 30 June 2022 – Notes to the financial statements

211

Pro-forma statement of financial position at 30 June 2020, 2021 and 2022

In order to comply with the Resolution 154-ter adopted by Consob, the following tables show, with an indication for
each type of deficiency and critical issue indicated by Consob, the pro-forma adjustments illustrating the effects that
an accounting in line with Consob’s indications would have had on the Company’s statement of financial position at 30
June 2020, 2021, and 2022.

Reference is made to subparagraph “Explicatory Notes to the Pro-forma Financial Information” for more information

[…]

Non-current financial assets 13,015,630 - - - 13,015,630
Deferred tax assets 8,502,667 - - - 8,502,667
Receivables due from football clubs for transfer
campaigns

43,592,385 - - - 43,592,385

Other non-current assets 1,302,251 - - - 1,302,251
Non-current advances paid 2,292,691 - - - 2,292,691
Total non-current assets 703,038,616 (28,842,760) - - 674,195,856

Current assets
Inventories 8,999,874 - - - 8,999,874
Trade receivables 35,798,546 - - - 35,798,546
Trade and other receivables from related parties 1,016,205 - - - 1,016,205
Receivables due from football clubs for transfer
campaigns

97,952,739 - - - 97,952,739

Other current assets 17,402,801 - - - 17,402,801
Current financial assets 10,903,437 - - - 10,903,437
Cash and cash equivalents 10,077,958 - - - 10,077,958
Current advances paid 4,465,567 - - - 4,465,567
Total current assets 186,617,127 - - - 186,617,127
TOTAL ASSETS 889,655,743 (28,842,760) - - 860,812,983

Financial report at 30 June 2022 – Notes to the financial statements

214

Amounts in Euro
Restated

at 30 June
2021

Pro-forma adjustments Pro-forma
at 30 June

2021
Cross

Transactions
First

Maneuver
Second

Maneuver
  Note (A) Note (B) Note (C)
Shareholders’ equity 9,045,848 (27,717,892) (13,341,758) (26,098,587) (58,112,389)

Non-current liabilities
Provisions for risks and charges 126,055 - - - 126,055
Loans and other financial payables 327,709,488 - - - 327,709,488
Payables due to football clubs for transfer
campaigns

121,515,006 - - - 121,515,006

Deferred tax liabilities 11,886,444 - - - 11,886,444
Other non-current liabilities 22,567,215 - - - 22,567,215
Non-current advances 12,483,043 - - - 12,483,043
Total non-current liabilities 496,287,251 - - - 496,287,251

Current liabilities
Provisions for risks and charges 5,512,008 - - - 5,512,008
Loans and other financial payables 54,693,156 - - - 54,693,156
Trade payables 23,765,171 - - - 23,765,171
Trade and other payables due to related parties 836,177 - - - 836,177
Payables due to football clubs for transfer
campaigns

143,514,191 - - - 143,514,191

Other current liabilities 133,843,248 (1,124,868) 13,341,758 26,098,587 172,158,725
Current advances 22,158,693 - - - 22,158,693
Total current liabilities 384,322,644 (1,124,868) 13,341,758 26,098,587 422,638,121
TOTAL LIABILITIES 889,655,743 (28,842,760) - - 860,812,983

Financial report at 30 June 2022 – Notes to the financial statements

215

At 30 June 2022

Amounts in Euro
Restated

at 30 June
2022

Pro-forma adjustments Pro-forma
at 30 June

2022
Cross

Transactions
First

Maneuver
Second

Maneuver
  Note (A) Note (B) Note (C)
Non-current assets
Players’ registration rights, net 439,018,020 (20,087,844) - - 418,930,176
Other intangible assets 46,702,235 - - - 46,702,235
Intangible assets in progress and advance
payments

77,902 - - - 77,902

Land and buildings 126,022,733 - - - 126,022,733
Other tangible assets 14,478,752 - - - 14,478,752
Tangible assets in progress and advance
payments

636,919 - - - 636,919

Investments 5,405,629 - - - 5,405,629
Non-current financial assets 11,748,814 - - - 11,748,814
Deferred tax assets 5,713,137 - - - 5,713,137
Receivables due from football clubs for transfer
campaigns

48,747,272 - - - 48,747,272

Other non-current assets 1,373,456 - - - 1,373,456
Non-current advances paid - - - - -
Total non-current assets 699,924,869 (20,087,844) - - 679,837,025

Current assets
Inventories 7,905,274 - - - 7,905,274
Trade receivables 27,441,257 - - - 27,441,257
Trade and other receivables from related parties 11,528,210 - - - 11,528,210
Receivables due from football clubs for transfer
campaigns

75,093,389 - - - 75,093,389

Other current assets 6,511,327 - - - 6,511,327
Current financial assets 12,159,836 - - - 12,159,836
Cash and cash equivalents 69,654,833 - - - 69,654,833
Current advances paid 6,290,334 - - - 6,290,334
Total current assets 216,584,460 - - - 216,584,460
TOTAL ASSETS 916,509,329 (20,087,844) - - 896,421,485

Financial report at 30 June 2022 – Notes to the financial statements

216

Amounts in Euro
Restated

at 30 June
2022

Pro-forma adjustments Pro-forma
at 30 June

2022
Cross

Transactions
First

Maneuver
Second

Maneuver
  Note (A) Note (B) Note (C)

Shareholders’ equity 166,216,962 (19,304,418) -
(3,054,879

)
143,857,665

Non-current liabilities
Provisions for risks and charges - - - - -
Loans and other financial payables 187,070,636 - - - 187,070,636
Payables due to football clubs for transfer
campaigns

156,358,857 - - - 156,358,857

Deferred tax liabilities 8,464,209 - - - 8,464,209
Other non-current liabilities 9,328,728 - - - 9,328,728
Non-current advances 8,857,009 - - - 8,857,009
Total non-current liabilities 370,079,439 - - - 370,079,439

Current liabilities
Provisions for risks and charges 6,904,903 - - - 6,904,903
Loans and other financial payables 21,597,095 - - - 21,597,095
Trade payables 30,126,406 - - - 30,126,406
Trade and other payables due to related parties 1,267,663 - - - 1,267,663
Payables due to football clubs for transfer
campaigns

133,810,558 - - - 133,810,558

Other current liabilities 159,400,563 (783,426) - 3,054,879 161,672,016
Current advances 27,105,740 - - - 27,105,740
Total current liabilities 380,212,928 (783,426) - 3,054,879 382,484,381

TOTAL LIABILITIES 916,509,329 (20,087,844) - - 896,421,485

Financial report at 30 June 2022 – Notes to the financial statements

217

Pro-forma statement of changes in shareholders’ equity for the years ended 30 June 2020, 2021 and 2022

In order to comply with the Resolution 154-ter adopted by Consob, the following tables show, with an indication for
each type of deficiency and critical issue indicated by Consob, the pro-forma adjustments illustrating the effects that
an accounting in line with Consob’s indications would have had on the Company’s statement of changes in
shareholders' equity for the financial years ended 30 June 2020, 2021, and 2022.

Reference is made to subparagraph “Explicatory Notes to the Pro-forma Financial Information” for more information
regarding the deficiencies and critical issues indicated by Consob, and for more explicative notes regarding the
assumptions on the basis of the redaction of the Pro-forma Financial Information that follow.

Amounts in Euro Restated
Pro-forma adjustments

Pro-forma Cross
Transactions

First
Maneuver

Second
Maneuver

  Note (A) Note (B) Note (C)
Shareholders’ equity at 30 June 2020 236,351,085 (22,816,398) (37,602,877) - 175,931,810
Shareholders’ equity at 30 June 2021 9,045,848 (27,717,892) (13,341,758) (26,098,587) (58,112,389)
Shareholders’ equity at 30 June 2022 166,216,962 (19,304,418) - (3,054,879) 143,857,665

Financial report at 30 June 2022 – Notes to the financial statements

218

Explicatory Notes to the Pro-forma Financial Information

Note A – Cross Transactions

Description

The Company enters into both i) transactions of disposal of players’ registration rights not accompanied by the
acquisition of registration rights of another player from the same counterparty and ii) “cross” transactions involving the
disposal of registration rights of one of its players and the simultaneous acquisition, from the same counterparty, of
the registration rights of a player of the counterparty.